
 

TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 5.00 p.m. Committee Room MP702, 7th Floor, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend.
Members: Representing
Chair: Mayor John Biggs Mayor
Vice-Chair: 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services
Councillor Rachael Saunders Cabinet Member for Education & Children's Services
Councillor David Edgar Cabinet Member for Resources
Jane Milligan NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Somen Banerjee Director of Public Health, LBTH
Luke Addams Director of Adults Services
Debbie Jones Director of Children's Services
Dr Amjad Rahi Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative
Dr Sam Everington NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group

Co-opted Members

Dr Ian Basnett Barts Health NHS Trust
Karen Breen
DengYan San

Barts Health NHS Trust
Young Mayor

Steve Stride Chief Executive, Poplar HARCA
Dr Navina Evans, East London and the Foundation Trust
Suzanne Firth Tower Hamlets Community Voluntary Sector

Quorum: The quorum of the Board is a quarter of the membership including at least one Elected 
Member of the Council and one representative from the NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group.
Questions: Before the formal business of the Board is considered, up to 15 minutes are 
available for public questions on any items of business on the agenda. Please send questions to 
the Officer below by 5pm the day before the meeting.

Contact for further enquiries:
Elizabeth Dowuona, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Mulberry Place, Town Hall, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 02073644207
E:mail: elizabeth.dowuona@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for the electronic 
agenda



Role of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 To encourage integrated working between persons who arrange for the provision of any 
health or social services in Tower Hamlets for the advance
[...]
If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts to 
venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties are 
available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio version. For further 
information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire exit 
without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to the fire 
assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe 
area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1 .1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence and subsequently the Chair to welcome
those present to the meeting and request introductions.

1 .2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by members of the Board. (See 
attached note of Monitoring Officer).

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2015 5 - 12

3. ACTIONS UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

To note any actions by the Director of Public Health Under Delegated
Authority since the last meeting of the Board on 17 November 2015.

4. FORWARD PROGRAMME 13 - 14

To consider and comment on the Forward Programme.
Lead Officer:  Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 - Vision and Focus 
Workshop  

15 - 68

Facilitated workshop exploring the vision of the Strategy and areas of 
focus for the next 4 years (Paper attached)
Lead Officer:  Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health

5 .2 Spatial Planning and Health - Refreshing the  Local Plan for Tower 
Hamlets  

69 - 98

Lead Officers: Tim Madelin, Senior Public Health Strategist , 
                        Adele Maher, Strategic Planning Manager

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

To consider any other business the Chair considers to be urgent.

Date of Next Meeting:
Tuesday, 15 March 2016 at 5.00 p.m. in Committee Room MP702, 7th Floor, Mulberry Place, 5 
Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax pay
[...]
l interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 17/11/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
HELD AT 5.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2015

MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Chair) – Deputy Chair / Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Services

Councillor Rachael Saunders – (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 
for Education & Children's Services)

Dr Somen Banerjee – (Director of Public Health, LBTH)
Debbie Jones – (Interim Corporate Director, Children's 

Services)
Cath Scholefield

Dr Sam Everington 

– (Service Head of Adult Social Care, 
LBTH)(Deputising for Luke Addams) 

– (Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group)

Jane Milligan – (Chief Officer, Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group)

Co-opted Members Present:

Sarah Castro – (Poplar HARCA)(Deputising for Steve 
Stride)

Dr Navina Evans – (East London and the Foundation 
Trust)

Carrie Kilpatrick – Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Monsur Ali – (Deputy Young Mayor)
Rushena Miah – (Tower Hamlets Community Voluntary 

Sector)

Apologies:

Mayor John Biggs -    (Chair of the HWBB 
Councillor Denise Jones – (Non –Executive Majority Group 

Councillor) 
Councillor David Edgar (Member)                       - (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Luke Addams – (Interim Director of Adult's Services)
Dr Ian Basnett – (Public Health Director, Barts Health 

NHS Trust)
Karen Breen (Barts NHS Trust)
Suzanne Firth – (Tower Hamlets Community 

Voluntary Sector)
Steve Stride – (Chief Executive, Poplar HARCA)
DengYan San       - (Young Mayor)



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 17/11/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Officers in Attendance:

Dianne Barham                                           - Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch
Karen Badgery – Children’s Commissioning Manager
Sarah Baker – Strategy - Partnerships and Performance
Shazia Hussain – Service Head Culture Learning and Leisure
Chris Lovitt – Associate Director of Public Health
Tim Madelin – Senior Public Health Strategist
Justin Morley – LBTH - Senior Solicitor
Simon Twite – Senior Public Health Strategist)
Jamal Uddin
Martin Bould

Nasima Patel 

– (Strategy Policy & Performance Officer)
– (Senior Joint Commissioner, Mental Health 

and Joint Commissioning Team)
– Service Head, Childrens Social Care

David Knight – (Senior Committee Services Officer)

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1.1 WELCOME

The Chair informed the Board that tonight’s meeting would focus on Young 
Peoples Mental Health.

1.2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of disclosable pencuniary interests.

1.3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2. ACTIONS UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

None.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 17/11/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

2.1 FORWARD PROGRAMME 

The Board heard that as part of the next meeting on 12th January, 2016 there 
would be a workshop to focus upon the development on priorities around the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

3. COMMUNITY INTELLIGENCE: HEALTHWATCH PERSPECTIVE - YOUNG 
PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH 

The Board heard that research had
[...]
port Title Lead Officer Reason for submission Time

Public Questions Public Questions

Apologies & Substitutions 

Minutes & Matters Arising

Forward Plan

Chair 10 mins 

Community Insight - Healthwatch 

Perspective 
Dianne Barham

10 mins 

Update on Health Visiting TBC 15 mins 

Mental Health item to be confirmed 

HWB Stratgey Refresh Update TBC 10 mins 

Barts' Health update TBC 

Update on the Barts Health 

improvement plan as 

agreed at July meeting

Update on Breast cancer screening TBC Regular updates agreed at 

the January 2015  meeting 

Any Other Information All 5 mins 

Date: New date tbc 

Standing Items

Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy - Priorities 

Theme - Early Years; and Mental Health 

Discussion Items 

Discussion Items 

Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan
Date: 15 March 2016

Standing Items

Theme - Long term conditions and cancer; and Healthy Lives 

Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy - Priorities 





Health and Wellbeing Board
 Tuesday 12 January 2016

Report of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 – vision and focus workshop

Lead Officer Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health
Kevin Kewin, Service Manager Strategy and 
Performance

Contact Officers Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health
Executive Key Decision? No

Summary

The new Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2016 to 2020 is currently being 
developed. This is a key partnership strategy setting out a shared vision of health 
and wellbeing in the borough and areas to focus on to improve and transform 
outcomes in Tower Hamlets. 

In view of the importance of the strategy and the critical role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in developing, overseeing and owning it, the Board meeting has 
been extended and will focus on a facilitated interactive two hour workshop. This will 
explore the collective aspirations for 2020 and the areas of focus needed to make 
progress towards these aspirations. 

It is not
[...]
pening to address this and some of the key work 

streams are relatively recent and direction of travel is more prevention and integration eg 

reablement, community virtual ward, older peoples housing strategy and, to some extent, 

Linkage plus. 

 There is currently no overarching strategy for improving the health and wellbeing of  older 

people in Tower Hamlets but there are a number of strategies. 

 These need to be joined up and integrated to a greater extent to ensure that resources are being 

used most effectively to meet the needs of older people in Tower Hamlets. 



Health and Wellbeing Board
 Tuesday 12th January 2016

Report of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Classification:
Unrestricted

Spatial Planning and Health – refreshing the  Local Plan for Tower Hamlets

Lead Officer Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health
Contact Officers Tim Madelin, Public Health - Healthy Environments and 

Communities Lead 
Adele Maher, Strategic Planning Manager
Elle Kuper Thomas, Strategic Planning – Plan Making Team

Executive Key Decision? No

Summary

1.1. To outline the importance, timescales and process for the refresh of the Tower Hamlets 
Local Plan.

1.2. To briefly outline the key importance of the wider physical and socio-economic 
environment on health. To summarise the key issues and actions for public health in 
the ongoing refresh of the Tower Hamlets Local Plan.

Recommendations:

The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the scope, process and timescales for the new Local Plan.
2. Note the impact of the wider physical and socio-economic environment on health.
3. Consider and discuss the key health issues that should be addressed in the new Local 

Plan.



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

     To outline the key importance of the wider physical and socio-economic 
     environment on health. To summarise the key issues and actions for public health in 
     the ongoing refresh of the Tower Hamlets Local Plan.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The Board could choose not to consider how the draft Local Plan can support health 
and wellbeing, but this is not recommended as the Board has a key role to play in 
informing the development of the Local Plan.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

The Local Plan
3.1 The new Local Plan will set out a vision, strategic priorities and a planning policy 

framework to guide and manage development in the borough for the next 10 to 15 
years, in line with the planning policy requirements set out by national and regional 
government. 

3.2 It is important for the borough to have an up to date plan in place with a clear vision, 
objectives and planning policies to guide development decisions. Together with the 
London Plan, the Local Plan is a critical tool for a planning authority to plan 
proactively and positively for development by focusing on the community needs and 
opportunities in relation to places, housing, economy, infrastructure, local services 
and other areas. It also seeks to safeguard the environment, adapt to climate change 
and enhance the natural and historic environment. 

3.3 A short summary of the development of the new local plan is located in appendix A.

Spatial Planning and Health
3.4 The links between the physical and socio-economic environments and health has 

long been clear with the earliest national Public Health Act in 1848 bought in to 
tackle issues of poor housing, sanitation and unwholesome food. The first planning 
act in 1907 which bought in town planning had the aim of creating '... the home 
healthy, the house beautiful, the town pleasant, the city dignified, and the suburb 
salubrious.' 

3.5 In recent years much more evidence has accumulated which reinforces just how 
important the physical, social and economic environment in which we live and work 
is for our health. Studies looking at the contribution to overall health of different 
factors estimate environment and socio-economic factors contributing 60% whilst 
healthcare only accounts for up to 25%i. 



3.6 The Marmot reviewii  to address health inequalities had as one of its six strategic 
priorities to create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities.  

3.7 The relationship between health and wellbeing in relation to local neighbourhoods is 
represented in the follow diagram.iii 

3.8 A more detailed summary of the how planning affects health can be found in appendix 
B.

Key Issues for new local plan
3.9 The current Local Plan has strengthening Health and Wellbeing as a key strategic cross 

cutting objective; this should be retained and reiterated in the new plan. Specific issues 
for consideration in the new Local Plan in relation to health and wellbeing are (details in 
Appendix B);

 Open and Green Space: 
 High Streets which promote wellbeing
 Healthcare Infrastructure
 Housing Design 
 Active travel and air quality

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report



5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 The National Planning Policy Framework, published in March 2012, is the 
overarching guidance for local authority planners in making plans and assessing 
development proposals. It requires planners to promote healthy communities, use 
evidence to assess health and wellbeing needs, and work with public health leads 
and organisations.

5.2 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 (the 2012 Act) transfers the responsibility for 
public health to upper-tier local authorities from April 2013.

5.3 The 2012 Act makes it a requirement for the Council to establish a Health and 
Wellbeing Board (“HWB”).  S.195 of the 2012 Act requires the HWB to encourage 
those who arrange for the provision of any health or social care services in their area 
to work in an integrated manner.

5.4 This duty is reflected in the Council’s constitutional arrangements for the HWB which 
states it is a function of the HWB to have oversight of the quality, safety, and 
performance mechanisms operated by its 
[...]
g a new Local Plan for Tower Hamlets
 Appendix B - Healthy Planning – Refresh of the Local Plan

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information.
 None

Officer contact details for documents:
 Appendix A – Ellie Kuper Thomas 020 7364 3648

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/Documents/Planning-and-building-control/Strategic-Planning/Local-Plan/Booklet_FINAL.pdf
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/Documents/Planning-and-building-control/Strategic-Planning/Local-Plan/Booklet_FINAL.pdf
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/Documents/Planning-and-building-control/Strategic-Planning/Local-Plan/Booklet_FINAL.pdf
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/Documents/Planning-and-building-control/Strategic-Planning/Local-Plan/Booklet_FINAL.pdf
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/consultations/Local_Plan.aspx
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/consultations/Local_Plan.aspx


       Ellie.KuperThomas@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 Appendix B - Tim Madelin 0207 364 7388

Tim.Madelin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

mailto:Ellie.KuperThomas@towerhamlets.gov.uk
mailto:Tim.Madelin@towerhamlets.gov.uk


Appendix A

Developing a new Local Plan for Tower Hamlets

What is the Local Plan?
The new Local Plan will set out a vision, strategic priorities and a planning policy framework 
to guide and manage development in the borough for the next 10 to 15 years, in line with 
the planning policy requirements set out by national and regional government. 
Why is it important to have a Local Plan?
It is important for the borough to have an up to date plan in place with a clear vision, 
objectives and planning policies to guide development decisions. Together with the London 
Plan, the Local Plan is a critical tool for a planning authority to plan proactively and 
positively for development by focusing on the community needs and opportunities in 
relation to places, housing, economy, infrastructure, local services and other areas. It also 
seeks to safeguard the environment, adapt to climate change and enhance the natural and 
historic environment. 

Why do we need a new Local Plan for Tower Hamlets?

There are a number of main reasons for the council to prepare a new Local Plan, including:

 Since the adoption of the Core Strategy (2010) and Managing Development Plan 
Document (2013), Tower Hamlets has experienced significant changes, in 
particular, continued population growth and increasing demand for homes, jobs 
and infrastructure. Information from the Greater London Authority (GLA) showed 
that the population of Tower Hamlets was 280,474 in June 2014, and expected to 
increase by 23per cent to reach 364,804 by 20241. Tower Hamlets is the fourth 
largest employment location in London with 240,000 jobs based in the Borough 

12014 Round of Demographic Projections; Local authority population projections - SHLAA-based ethnic group projections, 
Capped Household Size, short-term migration scenario; October 2015



Appendix A

in 2012. The Greater London Authority (GLA) estimates that the number of jobs 
in the borough will increase by 169,000 between 2010 and 2031. 

 Significant planning changes have also taken place in recent years at both a 
national and regional level. Amongst others, this includes the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012) and Planning Practice Guidance, the Localism Act and 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) from the Government. The London Plan 
has also been further altered to provide new policy directions for London 
boroughs to follow. The Further Alterations to the London Plan was adopted in 
March 2015 (FALP)2. The Mayor of London has increased Tower Hamlets 
minimum ten year housing target from 28,850 to 39,314. The new housing target 
means that the borough will potentially accommodate 10 per cent of London’s 
population growth in just 1.3 per cent
[...]
 group. 

2. External Stakeholder Group:

This meets regularly to discuss the progress of the plan and to ensure neighbouring 
boroughs, statutory consultees and key partners can provide specialist input. The Tower 
Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group are represented on this group. 

3. Future Statutory Consultation:

There will be a further two opportunities for comments and representations to be made on 
the Local Plan:

 Draft Local Plan formal consultation in autumn 2016. This is a full public consultation 
on the draft proposed plan. 

 Publication of the Local Plan for Submission to the Planning Inspector in winter 2016 
to spring 2017. Submissions on this draft can only be made to the Planning Inspector. 



Appendix B

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT, ADULT SERVICES  DIRECTORATE

Briefing Note for: Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Healthy Planning – Refresh of the Local Plan

Author: Tim Madelin, Healthy Communities and Environments Lead

1 Purpose:

1.3. To briefly outline the key importance of the wider physical and socio-economic 
environment on health. To summarise the key issues and actions for public health in the 
ongoing refresh of the Tower Hamlets local plan.

2 Tower Hamlets Local Plan

2.1 The Community Plan sets out the strategic vision for the future of the borough and the 
local plan is the spatial representation of this plan. It provides a 15 year plan which will 
shape the planning policy and subsequently design, scale and location of development 
required to deliver the community plan. 

2.2 The spatial planners and Public Health have a long history of working collaboratively, 
and worked closely on the local plan (formerly known as the local development 
framework) which was adopted by the council in 2010.

2.3 The local plan is now being refreshed with a target of having new local plan adopted in 
2017 and public health is working with our planning colleagues to ensure the new plan 
fully encompasses health and well-being issues.

3 Backgro
[...]
local plan

4.1 The current local plan has strengthening Health and Wellbeing as a key strategic cross 
cutting objective; this should be retained and reiterated in the new plan.

4.2 Open and Green Space: Tower Hamlets has long had a deficiency in open and green 
space, given the likely scale of development it is unlikely that sufficient land is available 
to be designated as green space to rectify this deficiency. The current local plan 
addresses this by the Green Grid strategy (developed with support and funding from 
Public Health then in the NHS) which had the following aims to;
• Create new public open spaces
• Protect existing open spaces
• Enhance existing open spaces
• Connect and link public open spaces and waterways

As part of the local plan refresh the Green Grid should be revised in line with the above 
principles but with emphasis on; 
• ensure the revised strategy fits with the open space strategy, which gives type and 

quality of open space required, which is also been revised as part of the local plan 
refresh

• better promotion the green grid principles to registered providers to try and ensure 
that housing amenity land can play maximum part in the green grid

• have a clearly process for ensuring  requirement of green grid principles (e.g. layout 
of a site) are better addressed by individual developments

4.3 High Streets which promote wellbeing: The current local plan has a policy which sought 
‘to reduce the over-concentration of any use type where this detracts from the ability to 
adopt healthy lifestyles.’ This was then complemented by detailed planning rules 
restricting new A5 (hot food takeaway) uses in the borough. For the new local plan the 
evidence basis supporting the A5 restriction should revised to ensure it is still robust as 



Appendix B

other boroughs have recently face objections from fast food operators when proposing 
local plans with similar A5 restriction policies.  The proliferation of betting shops payday 
loan sh
[...]
on public health. London: New Local 
Government Network. Accessed 06-11-2015 at  http://www.nlgn.org.uk/public/wp-content/uploads/Healthy-
Places_FINAL.pdf 
ii Marmot M, Allen J, Goldblatt P et al (2010) Fair society, healthy lives: strategic review of health inequalities
in England post 2010. London: Marmot Review Team.
iii Barton H, Grant M. 2006. A health map for the local human habitat. The Journal for the Royal Society for the 
Promotion of Health 126(6): 252–261
iv Canadian Institute of Advanced Research, Health Canada, Population and Public Health Branch. AB/NWT 
2002, quoted in Kuznetsova, D. (2012) Healthy places: Councils leading on public health. London: New Local 
Government Network. Accessed 06-11-2015 at  http://www.nlgn.org.uk/public/wp-content/uploads/Healthy-
Places_FINAL.pdf 
v Barton H, Grant M. 2006. A health map for the local human habitat. The Journal for the Royal Society for the 
Promotion of Health 126(6): 252–261

http://www.nlgn.org.uk/public/wp-content/uploads/Healthy-Places_FINAL.pdf
http://www.nlgn.org.uk/public/wp-content/uploads/Healthy-Places_FINAL.pdf
http://www.nlgn.org.uk/public/wp-content/uploads/Healthy-Places_FINAL.pdf
http://www.nlgn.org.uk/public/wp-content/uploads/Healthy-Places_FINAL.pdf

	Agenda
	1.2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2015
	4 FORWARD PROGRAMME
	5.1 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 - Vision and Focus Workshop
	HealthProfile2015TowerHamlets00BG
	JSNA-Summary-2015 APPENDIX

	5.2 Spatial Planning and Health - Refreshing the  Local Plan for Tower Hamlets



Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 12/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 5.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016

COMMITTEE ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Vice-
Chair, in the Chair)

– (Cabinet Member for Health & 
Adult Services)

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Member) – (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Education & Children's 
Services)

Councillor David Edgar (Member) – (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Dr Somen Banerjee (Member) – (Director of Public Health)
Dr Amjad Rahi (Member) – (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 

Representative)
Jane Milligan (Member) – (Chief Officer, Tower Hamlets 

Clinical Commissioning Group)
Co-opted Members Present:

Dr Ian Basnett – (Public Health Director, Barts 
Health NHS Trust)

Other Councillors Present:

–
Apologies:

Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children's 
Services)

Luke Addams – (Service Head Adult Social Care)
Dr Sam Everington – (Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group)
Steve Stride – (Chief Executive, Poplar HARCA)
Dr Navina Evans – Chief Executive East London NHS 

Foundation Trust

Others Present:

–
Officers in Attendance:

–
Elizabeth Dowuona – (Senior Committee Services 

Officer)



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 12/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

2. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

COUNCILLOR AMY WHITELOCK-GIBBS (VICE-CHAIR IN THE CHAIR)

1.1 Chair’s Opening Remarks

Councillor Whitelock-Gibbs welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Following 
introductions, she advised that the focus of the meeting was on a workshop to 
focus on the development on priorities around the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2020 and the Spatial Planning and Health - Refreshing the 
Local Plan for Tower Hamlets.  

1.2      APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence was received from Mayor John Biggs (Chair), Dr Sam 
Everington (NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group), Luke 
Addams (Director of Adults Services), Debbie Jones (Director of Childrens’ 
Services), Dr Navina Evans (Deputy Chief Executive of East London and 
Foundation Trust)  and Steve Stride (Chief Executive, Poplar HARCA).
 

1.3     Public Questions 

The Board noted that no questions had been received from members of the 
public.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of disclosable pencuniary interests.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2015 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Edgar and Dr Amjad Rahi 
on the list of those present.

5. ACTIONS UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

None.

6. FORWARD PROGRAMME 

The Board noted the Forward Plan, having heard that as part of the next 
meeting in March 2016 there would be a reflection on the workshop on the 
development on priorities around the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  It was 
envisaged that there would e the need to extend the meeting for 30minutes or 
one hour to complete the business on the agenda.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 12/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

7. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

7.1 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 - Vision and Focus Workshop 

The Health and Wellbeing Board split into five groups for the workshop which 
started at 6.30pm.

7.2 Spatial Planning and Health - Refreshing the  Local Plan for Tower 
Hamlets 

The report was presented by Ellie Kuper Thomas (Strategic Planning, LBTH) 
and Tim Madeline (Public Health, LBTH).

The report summarised the new Local Plan which set out a vision, strategic 
priorities and a planning policy framework to guide and manage development 
in the Borough for the next 10 to 15 years, in line with the planning policy
requirements set out by national and regional government. 

The Board noted that it was important for the Borough to have an up to date 
plan in place with a clear vision, objectives and planning policies to guide 
development decisions. Together with the London Plan, the Local Plan was a 
critical tool for a planning authority to plan proactively and positively for 
development by focusing on the community needs and opportunities in 
relation to places, housing, economy, infrastructure, local services and other 
areas. It also sought to safeguard the environment, adapt to climate change 
and enhance the natural and historic environment. 

Officers highlighted the Key Issues for the new local plan.  It was noted that 
the current Local Plan had strengthening Health and Wellbeing as a key 
strategic cross cutting objective. Officers considered that this should be 
retained and reiterated in the new plan. Specific issues for consideration in 
the new Local Plan in relation to health and wellbeing were noted as follows:

 Open and Green Space: 
 High Streets which promote wellbeing
 Healthcare Infrastructure
 Housing Design 
 Active travel and air quality 

It was necessary to consider strategic planning solutions such as higher 
buildings to ensure the efficient use of space, enhancing transport links and 
bring routes together, ensuring appropriate level of use of premises by limiting 
numbers of particular premises on the high street, providing new health 
facilities to improve the health and wellbeing of residents, improving air quality 
by encouraging car free housing, cycling and walking over car use.  

The Board received an outline of the strategic planning policy in addition with 
the national plan and how the environment was shaped in the Borough.  The 
policy was to reflect residential partnerships.  Evidence was required to prove 
local need as it would be robustly challenged. The Board heard that officers 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 12/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

would generally consult until April 2016, engaging with stakeholders such as 
the CCG and external public partnerships. The consultation exercise also 
asked for omissions identified. Early engagement would be beneficial and the 
the development of the health and wellbeing strategy would be included. 

Members asked a number of questions and made various comments in 
relation to the report.  The following points were noted:

 That although secondary schools had a good amount of open spaces 
and playing fields, primary schools lacked such spaces.

 That with respect to new spaces, there was a disparity of views 
between of users and design architects. This was due to the 
differences in the needs of users e.g young residents would have 
different uses of space from families.  There was therefore the need to 
have a balance of different types of accommodation and the most 
appropriate use of space which would meet the needs of the 
communities.

 That there was evidence of disenfranchised communities within the 
health sector and therefore the need to work with health care partners 
such as Barts Health.

The Chair thanked all Members and partners of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for attendance and contributions and commitment to the next stage of 
the refreshing of the Local Plan.  

 
RESOLVED

1. That the scope, process and timescales for the new Local Plan be 
noted.

2. That the impact of the wider physical and socio-economic environment 
on health be noted.

3. That the key health issues identified in the discussion of the report that 
should be addressed in the new Local Plan be noted.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled to take place at 5.00pm on 15 March 2016.

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board


